
 
 

CABINET 
 
 

 Tuesday, 21st May 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 
 

 To be appointed at Annual Council  
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full Council 
and planning and licensing matters which are 
dealt with by specialist regulatory panels.   

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key executive 
decisions to be made in the four month period 
following its publication. The Forward Plan is 
available on request or on the Southampton City 
Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or other 
emergency, a continuous alarm wil
[...]
E 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, seeking scheme approval for additional 
expenditure for the Southampton New Arts Complex Scheme, attached.  
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 1 is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the authority’s ability 
to achieve best consideration for the disposal of land (the identity of the preferred 
developer and the figures associated with the land transaction are commercially 
sensitive).  
 

18 *DISPOSAL OF PART OF 164-176 ABOVE BAR STREET 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking the disposal of part 164-176 
Above Bar Street for a mixed use refurbishment/development scheme, attached.   
 
 
 

Monday, 13 May 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 68 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

128. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 
[...]
d Statement of Community Involvement (attached as 
Appendix 2) which has been prepared in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2012. 

 
133. DEMOLITION OF OAKLANDS SCHOOL AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS  

 
DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 12/13 10095) 

 
On consideration of the report of Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet made the 
following decision: 
 

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £480,000 in 2013/14 for the Oaklands School demolition, to be 
funded by Direct Revenue Financing 

(ii) That the Head of Property and Procurement is granted Delegated Powers to 
vary the scope and programme of the work following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources within the overall budget parameters of the 
scheme. 



 

 
- 71 - 

 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to approve additional expenditure of 
£100,000 for the demolition and associated costs, bringing the total scheme 
up to a maximum of £580,000, to be funded by Direct Revenue Financing. 

 
134. *ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2013  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 12/13 10094 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following:  
 

(i) To approve the next phase of the Accommodation Strategy to implement 
measures necessary to vacate Marland House within the timescales 
identified.   

(ii) To approve, if required, a renewal of the lease of 45 Castle Way to the 
Council and delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management and the Head of HR, Legal and Democratic Services 
to finalise the detailed terms and complete the lease 

(iii) To note that the revenue funding to enable the vacation of Marland House 
has already been approved by Full Council in July 2012 to ensure that this 
can be achieved 

(iv) To note that the existing autho
[...]
ce NCP Car Park and 173-178 High Street. 

(ii) to delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and Contract 
Management subject to the agreement of the Cabinet Member for 
Resources to approve the sale to the preferred bidders at not less than the 
minimum prices set out in the confidential Appendix, and to subsequently 
negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of the sites. 

(iii) that the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to enter 
into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sales 

(iv) to note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from these disposals 
has already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt 
that differs from the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part 
of any future prioritisation of resources. 

 



 

 
- 73 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Noon 

 
 

137. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 
Cabinet noted the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee setting out the recommendations made at the meeting held on 19th 
February, 2013.   
 

138. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE NON RESIDENTIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CHARGING POLICY  
 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 12/13 10493) 
 
Having received representations from members of MENCAP and the City Council, 
Cabinet made the following reconsidered decision as a result of Call-in: 
 
(i) To approve ch
[...]
 OF DECISION: 21 MAY 2013  
REPORT OF: DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Gale Williams Tel: 023 8083 2536 
 E-mail: gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this paper is to firstly set out the reasons for introducing a reward 
scheme for residents that recycle correctly in Southampton in order to drive up the 
City’s recycling rate and secondly, to explain how the scheme is intended to work. 
In November 2012, the Council was informed that it would receive funds from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to retain weekly 
collections until 2017.  Included in the bid was funding for a reward scheme. 
Since then, in conjunction with Portsmouth City Council, market research has been 
commissioned to better understand local recycling behaviours and how a ‘reward’ 
might motivate residents.  
A simple reward scheme is recommended, which uses current in-cab technology 
(Bartec) to feedback about residents’ recycling behaviours by round, using a traffic 
light system.  This is linked to a prize draw and a reward to the value of £30 is made 
to 22 residents each month in phase 1.  There are two phases to implementation of 
the reward scheme; phase 1 would be houses and commence July 2013 and phase 2 
would be flats and commence November 2013.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To implement a reward scheme for houses in phase 1; 
 (ii) To implement a reward scheme for flats in phase 2; and 
 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy 

following consultation with the portfolio holder for Environment and 
Transport, to undertake any work necessary within approved 
budgets and subject to compliance with Contract and Financial 
Procedure Rules, to deliver the implementation of the reward 
scheme outlined in this report. 
 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

REASO
[...]
adway and  Two Saints  
8 Hampshire & Isle of Wight Air 

Ambulance 
Donate voucher to help support the  
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Air 
Ambulance  
(Fund raise by collecting textiles/ 
print cartridges/mobile phones) 

 

9 Local Charity/Community 
Group/School 

Winners chooses the 
group/charity/school their  voucher 
goes to as long as it meets certain 
criteria. 

 

10 Garden Waste Collection Free collection for a year £35 value 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE 
SERVICES 

SUBJECT: LORDSHILL PLAYING FIELDS DRAINAGE PROJECT 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 MAY 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEISURE AND CULTURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Baker Tel: 023 8083 3948 
 E-mail: Alison.baker@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: John.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The report seeks approval to improve the drainage at Lordshill playing fields.  The 
total cost of the project is estimated to be £134,800. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 

£134,800 to the Housing & Leisure Capital Programme for drainage 
works at Lordshill playing fields. 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £134,800 in 2013/14 from the Housing & Leisure 
Capital Programme to carry out drainage works at Lordshill playing 
fields. 

 (iii) To transfer, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£50,000 from the Academies – Capital Works project in the 
Children’s Services Capital Programme. 

 (iv) To note that a bid of £50,000 has been made to Sport England for 
additional funding for the project, and that this will be added to the 
project in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, if the bid is 
successful. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOM
[...]
e Council from DfT to cover 
any unbudgeted additional costs associated with the scheme. 

 CABINET  
 (i) Subject to the decision of Council to approve the recommendations 

set out above, to approve the procurement and delivery of the 
Bridges to Prosperity capital scheme; and 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment and 
Economy to make decisions necessary to procure and deliver the 
Bridges to Prosperity scheme within the overall approved budget. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that approval to spend is secured to enable 

the delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme each year. 
2. The scheme will enable essential maintenance works to ensure that these key 

structures remain fit for purpose and continue to provide essential local, 
regional and national transport routes across the City. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Council could refuse to accept the offer of additional funding from DfT. This 

would reduce the ability to repair and maintain the key structures in the City 
and could lead to reputational damage to the City Council, having submitted 
the bid. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. The Bridges to Prosperity Scheme was submitted to the Department of 

Transport (DfT) in February 2013 as a bid for a share of the Local Pinch Point 
funding that has been made available to deal with local road network issues, 
where serious congestion is being caused or will be caused without 
intervention.  

5. The Bid included a package of essential structural repairs and maintenance 
measures on key bridges in the City,together with evidence of the impact on 
the City and the wider region if these works were not carried out, leading to 
possible restrictions on use or closures of the bridge(s) in the future.  

6. The full amount of the bid has been awarded by DfT in the first round of Pinch 
Point scheme awards illustrating the importance of these works. 

7. T
[...]
conomy to 

take action necessary to procure and enter into a contract for the 
delivery of a smart ticketing back office system.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Council to award the contract for smart ticketing without delay, 

once the tender process has been undertaken in partnership with other 
Transport for South Hampshire and Isle of Wight (TfSHIoW) authorities.  

2. The smart ticketing back office system currently supports Southampton’s 
SmartCities card which delivers key services, including Southampton’s 
English National Concessionary Travel Scheme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The option of seeking Cabinet approval once the tender evaluation process 

has been undertaken was considered. This was rejected on the grounds that 
it would unnecessarily delay contract award and potentially impact upon the 
transfer of the current back office arrangements to the new provider. The 
Local Sustainable Transport fund (LSTF) funding provided by the Department 
for Transport (DfT) is required to be spent within the current financial year.  

Agenda Item 11



 2

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Following a successful LSTF bid, Southampton City Council (SCC) as part of 

TfSHIoW is required as part of  the funding commitment to deliver a multi-
modal smart ticketing scheme for bus and ferry across south Hampshire. 
One of the main deliverables is the procurement of a centralised smart 
ticketing back office system.  The chosen system will also replace the current 
SCC back office contract which is due to expire in July 2013.  The back 
office system is an essential part of Southampton’s concessionary fares 
scheme.  The new back office procurement will ensure ‘business as usual’ 
for all passholders and provide the foundations to deliver the other 
commitments within TfSHIoW’s LSTF bid, which includes: funding equipment 
to rollout smart  ticketing across the TfSHIoW region; and upgrading the 
current pap
[...]
r 

existing governance of TfSH. Our 

detailed project plan shows the key 

output milestones, interactions and 

timescales. There are few dependencies. 

Within the three year implementation 

period, activity will be progressed across 

all corridors to achieve economies of 

scale.  Critical to the whole package is 

the inter-operable smartcard and 

considerable advanced work has been 

undertaken and lessons learnt from 

similar installations. The management of 

risk is shared by the individual local 

authority and public transport Delivery 

Boards.  The realisation of benefits from 

behavioural and physical interventions 

will be monitored by the proposed 

shared service for behaviour change 

including the University of Southampton 

and SUSTRANS.   

               Governance Chart 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 4 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CARLTON CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA 

APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 MAY 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Kirstie Sessford Tel: 023 8091 7823 
 E-mail: kirstie.sessford@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713  
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
An appraisal was carried out on the Carlton Crescent Conservation Area during 2012 
as part of the continuing appraisal programme. The final document recommends a 
number of management proposals that will help to guide future development. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan in 

order that the policies contained within the Management Plan will 
guide future development proposals in the Conservation Area;  

 (ii) To approve the proposal to develop an Article 4 Direction for Canton 
Street to remove Permitted Development (PD) rights for works to the 
roofs and front elevations, and to authorise officers to prepare a draft 
Article 4 Direction and consult with residents; and 

  (iii) To approve the boundary of the Conservation Area remaining 
unchanged.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Council to manage change inside the Conservation Area within 

a clear framework. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. This 

would result in the present out-of-date appraisal and guidance being used to 
inform development proposals within the Conservation Area. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. A Conservation Area is ‘an area of special architectural or historic interest, the 

character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. 
Southampton City Council designated Carlton Crescent as a Conservation 

Agenda Item 12



Version Number 4 2

Area in 1972 to conserve the special character and appearance of the area. 
The last appraisal of the area was published in 1986 and is therefore 27 years 
old. 

4. The Conservation Area consists of a large number of listed buildings and is 
particularly important as a cohesive example of Regency style architecture in 
Southampton. 

5. The Appraisal was carried out over several months and involved a 
photographic survey of all buildings in the Conservation Area, an assessment 
of historic maps and a brief analysis of the exteriors of most of the historic 
buildings, an assessment of the issues facing the Conservation Area, a 
review of the appropriateness of the Conservation Area boundary, an 
assessment as to whether new development has made a positive, negative or 
neutral impact on the character of the Conservation Area and the formulation 
of management policies for the area. 

6. Letters were delivered to each property in the Conservation Area outlining the 
appraisal and public consultation process. A public meeting was held on 15 
February 2013 at the start of the six week public consultation. The 
consultati
[...]
ept new funding awarded by the Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) and add the funding to the capital 
programme for flood risk management with authority to spend.  The additions are 
programmed over the next two financial years starting this year, for delivery of a flood 
risk management project in St. Denys to improve household and community flood 
resilience. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To accept the grant of £472,000 from Defra through the Flood Resilience 

Community Pathfinder Scheme; 
 (ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £472,000 

to the Environment and Transport Capital Programme in order to deliver 
the Flood Risk Management scheme; and 

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedural Rules, capital 
expenditure of £472,000, phased £95,000 in 2013/14 and £377,000 In 
2014/15 to deliver the flood risk management project in St. Denys. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. This new source of funding has been secured for delivery of a flood risk 

management project to improve household and community flood resilience 
within the area of St. Denys at significant risk of flooding following a recent 
successful funding bid.  

2. Delivery of the flood risk management project will enable the Council to achieve 
implementation of one of the priority schemes identified within the Southampton 
Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management Strategy (2012).  

Agenda Item 13



 

Version Number: 6 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. An alternative is to not accept the funding.  This option was rejected on the 

basis that those households within the significant flood risk area in St. Denys 
would continue to face the same level of risk with little or no assistance with 
implementing measures to help manage the risks in the short term.  The Council 
would also have to find alternative funding sources to finance the identified 
scheme proposed within the Southampton Coastal Flood and Erosion Ris
[...]
 make the same contribution as an owner 
occupier. These projects will contribute to the Council’s strategic housing objectives 
through improving the facilities of our estates, the wellbeing and the satisfaction of our 
residents in areas where they live. 
The proposals are consistent with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business 
Plan and Capital Programme as agreed at Council in February 2013. 
The proposed works cover elements under the heading of Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the transfer 

of £429,000 from the unapproved Future Decent Neighbourhoods 
scheme to a new Estate Parking Improvements scheme within the Well 
Maintained Communal Facilities section of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) capital programme. 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £429,000 on the HRA Estate Parking Improvement 
scheme, phased £100,000 in 2013/14 and £329,000 in 2014/15, as 
detailed in Table 1. 
 

Agenda Item 14



 2

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the 
addition of an Estate Parking Improvement scheme to the Housing 
General Fund Capital Programme to be funded by £300,000 of Council 
resources and to note that a provision will be made in the HRA to 
provide additional contributions to this scheme, as detailed in the 
report. 

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £300,000 on the Housing General Fund Estate Parking 
Improvements scheme, phased £100,000 in 2013/14, £100,000 in 
2014/15 and £100,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Table 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes in the capital programme 

between £250,000 and £2 million will require Cabinet approval.  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. There have been various consultation meetings with tenant groups and 

leaseholders during th
[...]
ancing this sum. 

 (iii) notes the potential for increased costs on the Arts Shell Fit Out, as 
set out in confidential Appendix 1 

Agenda Item 16



 2

 
Cabinet: 
 (i) Agrees to recommendations of Council as set out above; and 
 (ii) Gives authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, after 

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, to spend up to the 
overall new scheme value, and to enter into any documentation 
necessary to enable the Southampton New Arts Complex Scheme to 
proceed. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To help facilitate the build of Southampton New Arts Complex Scheme, 

regenerating the former Tyrrell and Green site and the surrounding area as a 
Cultural Quarter to attract future investment, businesses, visitor numbers and 
jobs into the city. 

2. In addition to forming a critical element of the Cultural Quarter enabling 
Southampton to compete with other cities both regionally and nationally, it is 
anticipated the scheme will generate over 300 direct jobs, 750,000 visitors 
and up to 38 new homes. It is also expected to generate over £230,000 per 
annum in retained business rates, council tax and New Homes Bonus, 
potentially over £160,000 in Arts Council revenue funding for the performing 
arts and £7.2m of Arts Council lottery capital funding towards the arts shell fit 
out. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Not adding the additional resources to enable the scheme to progress, 

forgoing the opportunity to deliver the benefits set out in paragraph 2 above 
and writing off project related expenditure incurred to date. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Southampton’s new arts complex will provide a stunning contemporary arts 

space with outstanding facilities for performance, visual arts, film and digital 
media, forming a major part of a new development on the eastern side of the 
Cultural Quarter, fronting onto Guildhall Square. These flexible spaces will 
transform Southampton’s abil
[...]
It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the authority’s ability 
to achieve best consideration for the disposal of land (the identity of the preferred 
developer and the figures associated with the land transaction are commercially 
sensitive). 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
It is proposed that the Council dispose of 164- 176 Above Bar Street (the upper parts 
of the Frog & Parrot and the adjacent vacant shop unit with vacant possession and 
the ground floor pub subject to a long lease to Greene King) on a 999 year lease 
basis. City Development has been working in collaboration with Capita to find a 
disposal solution which mitigates the Council’s future liability for the building and fits 
with the Master Plan Vision for the Cultural Quarter. Following the recent marketing of 
the property, a number of offers have been received and an evaluation of these offers 
undertaken, resulting in the recommendation below. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to approve the disposal of 164- 176 Above Bar Street to the 

recommended bidder on the basis set out in Bid B in Confidential 
Appendix 1 and to delegate authority to Head of Property, 
Procurement and Contract Management to negotiate final terms of 
disposal. 

 (ii) That the Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services be authorised to 
enter into any necessary legal documentation to effect the disposal. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The marketing of the properties for development or refurbishment has proved 

successful and offers from several interested parties have been received. 
Interest from developers prepared to provide an element of space suitable for 
use by the creative industries has been encouraged. The detail and officer 
evaluation of all offers received is attached in the schedule at Confidential 
Appendix 1.  

Agenda Item 18



 2

2. The best scoring bid is B. The recommended bidder intends to refurbish the 
upper floor space to provide at least 2500 square metres of creative 

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 MAY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Bogle Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Change and Communities 
Councillor Tucker Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 

 
Apologies: Councillor Shields and Thorpe 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and 
Shields. 
Southampton Connect – Councillor Rayment (observer), replacing Councillor Stevens 
Energy Partnership – Councillor Payne, replacing former Councillor Williams 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire – Councillor Letts, replacing former Councillor 
Williams 
Hampshire Pension Fund – Councillor Barnes-Andrews, replacing Councillor Letts 
Local Government Information Unit – Councillor Tucker, replacing former Councillor 
Williams 
 

2. REWARDS FOR RECYCLING  
DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10335) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

i) To implement a reward scheme for houses in phase 1; 
ii) To implement a reward scheme for flats in phase 2; and 
iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy following 

consultation with the portfolio holder for Environment and Transport, to 
undertake any work necessary within approved budgets and subject to 
compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules, to deliver the 
implementation of the reward scheme outlined in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

3. LORDSHILL PLAYING FIELDS DRAINAGE PROJECT  
DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10157) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £134,800 to the 

Housing & Leisure Capital Programme for drainage works at Lordshill playing 
fields. 

ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of 
£134,800 in 2013/14 from the Housing & Leisure Capital Programme to carry out 
drainage works at Lordshill playing fields. 

iii) To transfer, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £50,000 
from the Academies – Capital Works project in the Children’s Services Capital 
Programme. 

iv) To note that a bid of £50,000 has been made to Sport England for additional 
funding for the project, and that this will be added to the project in accordance 
with Financial Procedure Rules, if the bid is successful. 

 
4. ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO BE ADDED TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10433) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
i) Subject to the decision of Council to approve the recommendations set out 

above, to approve the procurement and delivery of the Bridges to Prosperity 
capital scheme; and 

ii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment and Economy to 
make decisions necessary to procure and deliver the Bridges to Prosperity 
scheme within the overall approved budget. 

 
5. SMART TICKETING BACK OFFICE PROCUREMENT  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 13/14 10125) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to 
take action necessary to procure and enter into a contract for the delivery of a smart 
ticketing back office system. 
 

6. CARLTON CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10246) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

i) To adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan in order that 
the policies contained within the Management Plan will guide future development 
proposals in the Conservation Area;  

ii) To approve the proposal to develop an Article 4 Direction for Canton Street to 
remove Permitted Development (PD) rights for works to the roofs and front 
elevations, and to authorise officers to prepare a draft Article 4 Direction and 
consult with residents; and 

iii) To approve the boundary of the Conservation Area remaining unchanged.   
 
 

7. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10406) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

i) To accept the grant of £472,000 from Defra through the Flood Resilience 
Community Pathfinder Scheme; 

ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £472,000 to 
the Environment and Transport Capital Programme in order to deliver the 
Flood Risk Management scheme; and 

iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedural Rules, capital 
expenditure of £472,000, phased £95,000 in 2013/14 and £377,000 In 2014/15 
to deliver the flood risk management project in St. Denys. 

 
 

8. ESTATE PARKING IMPROVEMENTS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10473) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the transfer of 
£429,000 from the unapproved Future Decent Neighbourhoods scheme to a 
new Estate Parking Improvements scheme within the Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities section of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme. 

ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure 
of £429,000 on the HRA Estate Parking Improvement scheme, phased 
£100,000 in 2013/14 and £329,000 in 2014/15, as detailed in Table 1. 

iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the addition of an 
Estate Parking Improvement scheme to the Housing General Fund Capital 
Programme to be funded by £300,000 of Council resources and to note that a 
provision will be made in the HRA to provide additional contributions to this 
scheme, as detailed in the report. 

iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure 
of £300,000 on the Housing General Fund Estate Parking Improvements 
scheme, phased £100,000 in 2013/14, £100,000 in 2014/15 and £100,000 in 
2015/16, as detailed in Table 2. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

9. *SOUTHAMPTON NEW ARTS COMPLEX SCHEME  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10458) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified decision: 
 

i) Agrees to recommendations of Council 
ii) Gives authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, after 

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, to spend up to the overall new 
scheme value, and to enter into any documentation necessary to enable the 
Southampton New Arts Complex Scheme to proceed; 

iii) To establish a cross-party working group to oversee the progression of the 
Scheme.   

 
 

10. *DISPOSAL OF PART OF 164-176 ABOVE BAR STREET  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10457) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

i) to approve the disposal of 164- 176 Above Bar Street to the recommended 
bidder on the basis set out in Bid B in Confidential Appendix 1 and to 
delegate authority to Head of Property, Procurement and Contract 
Management to negotiate final terms of disposal. 

ii) that the Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services be authorised to enter into 
any necessary legal documentation to effect the disposal 

 
 
 

 


